
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 
 

Executive Member For Leisure & Culture & Advisory Panel 
 
To: Councillors Hogg (Chair), Bartlett, Orrell (Executive 

Member), Evans and Jones 
 

Date: Tuesday, 6 June 2006 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 
4) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Leisure 
and Heritage EMAP held on 13 March 2006. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Board’s remit can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is Monday 5 June 2006 at 10.00am. 
 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

4. Leisure and Heritage Draft Revenue Outturn  
2005/06   

(Pages 5 - 
10) 

 This report sets out the draft outturn figure for the financial year 
2005/06. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

5. Capital Programme Outturn 2005/06   (Pages 11 - 
16) 

 This report informs Members of  
 

• the final outturn position of the 2005/06 Capital Programme 

• changes to existing schemes 

• slippage in budgets between financial years 

• any new schemes 
 

6. Service Plans 2006/07   (Pages 17 - 
162) 

 This report seeks approval for the Service Plan for Council 
services that are wholly or part funded from the Leisure and 
Culture budget. 
 
The annex to this report, which contains the Service Plans, is 
available at 
http://sql003.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.asp?CId=192&MId=14
08&Ver=4&J=5 
A paper copy is available for viewing at the Guildhall, York. 
Please contact the Democracy Officer listed on the details at the 
foot of the agenda. Copies will be available at the meeting. 
 
Members will be able to view the Service Plans in the Members 
Library and on the Members drive. 
If you are already viewing the online version of this agenda, then 
the annex will be incorporated into the agenda. 
 

7. New Earswick Library   (Pages 163 
- 166) 

 The report asks the Executive Member to agree to New Earswick 
Library being relocated from its existing position into the 
Integrated Children’s Centre at New Earswick Primary School. 
 

8. York Museums Trust Performance Update   (Pages 167 
- 188) 

 This report updates members on the current progress of the York 
Museums Trust (YMT) towards meeting the targets agreed in the 
Partnership Delivery Plan.   
 
 



 

9. Any Other Matters which the Chair decides are 
urgent under the Local Government Act 1972   

 

 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Jill Pickering 

• Telephone – (01904) 552030 

• E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
City of York Council           Minutes 
                                                     

 
MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR LEISURE AND 

HERITAGE AND ADVISORY PANEL 
 
DATE 13 MARCH 2006 
 
PRESENT COUNCILLORS ORRELL (Executive Member), 

HOGG (Chair), HOLVEY, EVANS, JONES and 
KIRK  

   

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests 
they may have in the business on this agenda.  
 
Councillor Hogg declared a personal prejudicial interest in agenda item 
4 (Purchasing from the Not for Profit Sector 2006/7: Service Level 
Agreements) as he had been involved in work the Yorkshire Film 
Archive had undertaken in partnership with the National Railway 
Museum.  He left the room and took no part in the discussion and 
decision on this item, and Councillor Holvey took the chair. 
 
Councillor Evans declared personal non-prejudicial interests in agenda 
item 4 (Purchasing from the Not for Profit Sector 2006/7: Service Level 
Agreements) as a City of York Council representative on the Board of 
the Theatre Royal and as an employee of the York Museums Trust. 
 
Councillor Jones declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 4 (Purchasing from the Not for Profit Sector 2006/7: Service Level 
Agreements) as a trustee of the York Museums Trust. 
 
Councillor Kirk declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 4 (Purchasing from the Not for Profit Sector 2006/7: Service Level 
Agreements) as a City of York Council representative on the Board of 
the Theatre Royal. 

       
2. MINUTES 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 

Member for Leisure and Heritage and Advisory 
Panel held on 13 February 2006 be approved and 
signed by the Chair and Executive Member as a 
correct record. 

       
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



 

63. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
 It was reported that their had been no registrations to speak under the 
council’s public participation scheme. 

  
64. PURCHASING FROM THE NOT FOR PROFIT SECTOR 2006/7:  

SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS  
 
Members received a report which sought approval for the purchase of 
Lifelong Learning and Culture programmes through Service Level 
Agreements (SLAs). 
  
Annex 2 of the report listed those organisations who had applied for 
SLAs for 2006/7. 
 
A key issue for 2006/7 was that the available budget for Arts SLAs was 
reduced in the budget process through 2 specific proposals:  i) £30,500 
through ceasing funding to the Impressions Gallery which was leaving 
the city, and ii) £2,000 per annum by progressively reducing one other 
SLA.  The criteria to be used for reducing one further SLA were as 
follows: 

• SLAs with organisations funded by the Arts Council Yorkshire 
should be protected (in order to prevent further loss of grant 
income to the city); 

• SLAs with organisations that are providing unique services 
should be protected. 

On the basis of these criteria the SLA to Stagecoach Youth Theatre 
had been targeted for reduction. 

It was proposed that other awards in the £5,001 to £50,000 category 
were maintained at a standstill level with the exception of the award to 
the Friends of St Nicholas Fields.  In this case an uplift was 
recommended to reflect increased costs that the group was incurring 
especially in respect of public liability insurance premiums.  The group 
had not had a rise in its SLA for the last three years and funding had 
not kept pace with insurance costs.  The group continued to provide a 
complementary service to that offered by the Parks and Open Spaces 
Service, with the added benefit of direct community management 
enhancing local ownership and care of the environment. 

A growth item was approved in the budget process in order to fund the 
York Mystery Plays over the next five years at £20k per annum. 
 
Members emphasised the need to adopt a strategic approach to 
awards of funding and the importance of filling the gap in contemporary 
art created by the Impressions Gallery leaving the city.  Some 
Members also reiterated concerns regarding the reduction in funding 
for Stagecoach Youth Theatre. 

Page 2



 

 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 

That the Executive Member be advised: 
  
(i) That the proposed Service Level Agreement awards of more 

than £5k, listed in Annex 2 of the report, be approved. 
  
Decision of the Executive Member 

RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 
endorsed. 

REASON: To ensure that organisations funded by the Arts 
Council Yorkshire and/or providing unique services are 
protected. 

 
65. MAKING A DIFFERENCE:  SPORT AND ACTIVE LEISURE ZONE 

PLAN  
 
Members received a report which informed them of the progress that 
the ‘Active York’ sports partnership had made since April 2005, 
including the production of community sports plans for the 4 
geographic zones in the city, and asked the Executive Member to 
support the continuing work of the partnership and to assist with the 
delivery of the zone plans by approving a number of measures 
targeted at the projects prioritised by the zone action groups. 
 
Paragraphs 9-13 of the report set out the proposed actions for delivery 
of the zone development plans. 
 
Members highlighted the need to ensure adequate city centre provision 
for sport and active leisure and to address the current gender balance 
issue, where fewer females participated than males. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 

That the Executive Member be advised: 
  
(i) That the zone development plans be adopted by City of York 

Council; 
  
(ii) That the ongoing process for including new organisations and 

projects in the evolving zone development plans be supported; 
 

(iii) That the delivery of the zone development plans using the actions 
set out in paragraphs 9-13 of the report be supported; 

 
(iv) That copies of the zone plans be forwarded to all ward councillors 

encouraging them to assist community groups and individuals to 
become involved in the sports planning process. 

Page 3



 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 

RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 
endorsed. 

REASON: To deliver the zone development plans. 
 
66. WORKING TOWARDS AN INTEGRATED YOUTH SUPPORT 

SERVICE FOR YORK  
 
Members received a report which outlined the developing strategies to 
create an Integrated Youth Support Service for the city. 
  
The report outlined three emerging strategic developments which 
responded to the government priorities outlined in the green paper 
“Youth Matters” and which directly involved the Youth Service: 

• An Integrated Youth Support Service Pilot; 

• A city centre ‘one-stop shop’; 

• A Targeted Youth Support Pathfinder. 
Paragraphs 29-32 of the report detailed the funding and management 
issues, with revised job descriptions for the Head of Youth Service and 
the Youth Officer attached as Annex 1. 
 
The government’s response to the consultation on the green paper 
was circulated to Members for their information. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 

That the Executive Member be advised: 
  
(i) That the report be noted; 
  
(ii)   That the revised job descriptions for the Head of Youth Service 

and the Youth Officer be approved. 
 

Decision of the Executive Member 

RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 
endorsed. 

REASON: To work towards an Integrated Youth Support Service 
for the city. 

 
 
K ORRELL 
Executive Member 
 
 
C HOGG 
Chair of Advisory Panel 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.50 pm. 

Page 4



 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive Member for Leisure & Culture and Advisory Panel 6 June 2006 
 
Report of the Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services and the Director of 
Resources 
 

LEISURE & HERITAGE  DRAFT  REVENUE  OUTTURN  -  2005/06 
 
 Summary 
 
1 The purpose of this report is to set out the draft outturn figures for the financial year 

2005/06.  The individual variations are detailed in full at Annex 1, but in summary 
the draft outturn for 2005/06 is £10,619k.  This compares with a current approved 
budget of £10,772k, a net underspend of £153k or 1.4%.  It must be noted that the 
figures are provisional and may be adjusted.  However, significant changes are not 
expected to be made. 

 
 Background 
 
2 The original Leisure & Heritage revenue budget, approved at Council on 22 

February 2005, was £10,526k.  Since then amendments have been made resulting 
in a current approved budget of £10,772k.  These amendments are summarised in 
the following table: 

 
Amendments to the Leisure & Heritage Budget During 2005/06 £000 

Original Estimate 2005/06  10,526 

Approved Changes:  
 Budgets carried forward from 2004/05 - Approved at the Executive on 

28/06/05 (NR) 
     138 

 Corporate Asset Rental Adjustment         12 
 Neighbourhood Pride Unit set up - DRR transfer - App
[...]
onal unbudgeted expenditure to support the temporary 
fitness gym at Edmund Wilson Pool and essential maintenance work at 
Yearsley Pool totalling £184k in 2006/07.  In addition, until the permanent 
handover of the Barbican Centre can be concluded with Absolute Leisure, the 
council is still responsible for business rates at the centre which amount to 
about £8k per month in 2006/07.  Carry forward request £139k (i.e. the 
remaining balance of the 2005/06 underspend). 

 
Corporate Objectives 

 
10 The budgets covered in this report reflected the council’s corporate objectives for 

2005/06. 
 
 Implications 

• Financial:  contained in the main body of the report 

• Human Resources:  not applicable 

• Equalities:  not applicable 

• Legal:  not applicable 

• Crime and Disorder:  not applicable 

• Information Technology (IT):  not applicable 
 

Risk Management 
 
11 Contained in the main body of the report. 

Page 7



 

 Recommendations 
 
12 That the Advisory Panel advise the  Executive Member to: 

• approve the draft revenue outturn for 2005/06 and note that the underspend will 
be transferred to the council’s reserves. 

• agree the carry forwards set out in paragraph 9 totalling £153k, subject to the 
approval of the Executive. 

Reason: To manage the budget effectively. 
 
 
Contact Details 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Patrick Scott  
Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s 
Services 
 
Simon Wiles 
Director of Resources 

Report Approved � Date 24 May 2006 

 
Patrick Scott  
Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s 
Services 

Richard Hartle  
Head of Finance 
Learning, Culture and Children’s 
Services 
 
Tel: 01904 554225 
 
Email: richard.hartle@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Report Approved � Date 24 May 2006 

 

All � Wards Affected:   

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annex 1 – Detailed variation analysis 
 
Background Papers 
2005/06 Budget Files 
2005/06 Closedown Files 
Revenue Es
[...]
h Service portfolio since the recent restructure of the service.

+ 44 + 17 + 6

Savings have been made in the Universal Services budgets mainly through

staff vacancies.

- 22

Of the original £50k Youth Service standards growth budget, only £12k has

been spent this year. In light of previously reported expenditure pressures in

both this service area and others no further commitments were made

against this budget in 2005/06.

- 38 - 38

Department and Management Support     (variation -4.0%) - 68 - 40 - 40 0

To help off-set some of the overspends being reported against other service

plans in the Leisure & Heritage portfolio and elsewhere in the Learning

Culture and Children's Services directorate, a number of vacant posts have

been left unfilled. It will be extremely difficult to sustain this for any

significant length of time but a saving of £57k has been achieved this year.

- 57 - 40 - 40

Minor Variations

The net amount of all other minor variations in expenditure and income. - 27 + 11 - 6 0

NET VARIATION - 153 + 30 + 78 + 290

Less Budget Carry Forward Requests:

Project Archivist + 14

Edmund Wilson Temporary Gym                                                }

Yearsley Pool Essential Maintenance                                         } + 139

Barbican Leisure Centre delayed handover - Rates costs          }

OVERALL NET POSITION AFTER CARRY FORWARDS 0 + 30 + 78 + 290

Page 10



 

  
 

   

 
Executive Member for Leisure & Culture and Advisory Panel  6 June 2006 

Report of the Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services and the Director of 
Resources 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME OUT-TURN 2005/06  
 

Summary 

1 This report is to: 

• inform Members of the final outturn position of the 2005/06 Capital Programme. 

• advise Members of changes to existing schemes to allow the more effective 
management and monitoring of the Capital Programme. 

• inform Members of any slippage in budgets between financial years. 

• inform Members of any new schemes and seek approval for their addition to the 
2006/07 to 2008/09 Capital Programme. 

  
Background 

2 The original capital programme for the financial year 2005/06 was approved at 
Council on 22 February 2005.  Since then a number of amendments to the 
programme have been approved both by the Executive Member and the Executive.  
This has resulted in a current approved Leisure and Heritage capital programme for 
2005/06 which shows gross capital expenditure of £2.252m, of which £1.594m is 
from external sources giving a net capital programme cost of £0.777m.  The table 
below details the approved changes to the 2005/06 capital programme since the 
original programme was approved in February 2005. 
 
Table 1 – Approved Amendments to the 2005/06 Capital Programme 
 Gross 

Spend 
    £m 

Other 
Funding 

    £m 

Net 
Spend 

   £m 

Original Capital Programme 2005/06 7.092 (1.628) 5.464 

Slippage and Adjustments from the 2004/05 
Outturn report 

(2.080) (0.192) (2.272) 

Addition approved at Executive – Knavesmire 
Culverts 

0.272 - 0.272 

Adjustments from the First and Second Quarter 
Monitoring reports 

(3.032) 0.226 (2.806) 

Current Approved Capital Programme 2004/05 2.252 (1.594) 0.658 

Agenda Item 5Page 11



 Consultation 
 
3 Not applicable 
 
 Options and Analysis 
 

2005/06 Scheme Outturn 
 
4 Each scheme in the capital programme has been reviewed to provide an 

assessment of its current status.  Annex 1 shows the current approved capital 
programme and the outturn position for 2005/06, together with any slippage that is 
required to and from future financial years.  Updates have been provided for all 
schemes with progress and significant variations explained in the following 
paragraphs. 

 
 Oakland’s Sports Centre Development 
5 The main works contract was due for completion in June but because of some 

unforeseen delays on site this has had to be put back until the end of July (the 
centre is due to open to the public in September). 
[...]
agree  the scheme slippage reported above and summarised in Annex 1 

• approve the revised capital programme as set out in Annex 1 

      Reason: To manage the budget effectively. 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact Details 

Author: 

 

Chief Officers Responsible for the Report: 

Patrick Scott 
Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 
 
Report Approved � Date 25 May 2006 

Simon Wiles 
Director of Resources 

Mike Barugh 
Principal Accountant - Learning, 
Culture and Children’s Services 
Tel. 554573 
 
Dave Meigh 
Head of Parks and Open Spaces 
Education and Leisure 

Report Approved � Date 25 May 2006 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers 
2005/06 Estimate and Capital Programme Monitoring Files 
 
Annex 1 - Approved Capital Programme and final outturn 
 

Page 14



LEISURE & HERITAGE REVISED CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2005/06 - 2008/09 

ANNEX 1

Expenditure 

pre 2005/06

2005/06 

Approved 

Capital 

Programme

Outturn 

2005/06 Variance

Outturn 

Adjustments

Outturn 

Slippage

2005/06 

Adjusted 

Capital 

Programme

2006/07 

Capital 

Programme

2005/06 

Outturn 

Slippage

2006/07 

Capital 

Programme

2007/08 

Capital 

Programme

2008/09 

Approved 

Capital 

Programme

Total Capital 

Programme

CAPITAL PROGRAMME SCHEMES (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's) (£000's)

Barbican Bowling Green Relocation 67 24 25 1 1 25 0 0 0 0 92

  -  External Funding 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  -  Net Cost 67 24 25 1 1 0 25 0 0 0 0 0 92

York Pools Strategy 133 0 23 23 23 23 2,500 -23 2,477 2,400 3,100 8,133

  -  External Funding 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  -  Net Cost 133 0 23 23 0 23 23 2,500 -23 2,477 2,400 3,100 8,133

Chaplefields Community Centre 140 177 181 4 4 181 0 0 0 0 321

  -  External Funding 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  -  Net Cost 140 177 181 4 4 0 181 0 0 0 0 0 321

Community Resource Centre at Haxby / Wigginton 0 20 0 -20 -20 0 0 0 0 0 0

  -  Centra
[...]
 arising from this report. 

Information Technology (IT)  

12. There are no implications arising from this report. 

 

Page 18



Recommendation 

That the Advisory Panel advise the Executive Member to approve the Service 
Plans attached to this report. 

Reason:   To inform the Executive Member of objectives that have been met 
and service plan delivered within the approved budget. 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Patrick Scott  
Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 
 

Report Approved � Date 24 May 2006  

 
Patrick Scott  
Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 

Patrick Scott  
Director of Learning, Culture and 
Children’s Services 
Tel: 01904 554200 
 
 
 

Report Approved � Date 24 May 2006 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all 
Implication ie Financial                               Implication ie Legal 
Name                                                          Name 
Title                                                            Title 
Tel No.                                                       Tel No. 
 

All � Wards Affected:   

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Background Papers: 
 
Annex: Service Plans 

 

 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 

Lifelong Learning and Culture Services
Service Plan Report, 2006 – 2007 

Contents:

Service Plan Reports: 

Arts and Culture 

Early Years and Extended Schools 

Libraries and Heritage 

Parks and Open Spaces 

Sports and Active Leisure

Performance Information only:

Lifelong Learning and Culture

Page 21



Page 22



Service Plan for 2006/07 

Service Plan for: Arts and Culture 

Directorate: Learning Culture and Children’s 
Services

Service Arm: Lifelong Learning and Culture

Service Plan Holder: Gill Cooper 

Director: Patrick Scott 

Signed off: 

Executive Members: Cllr Carol Runciman, Cllr Keith 
Orrell

Signed off:

Page 23

[...]
ct extended closure of the Barbican Centre which reopens in 

07/08

32%

60%

69%

75%

74% 53.56%

P
a
g
e
 1

6
1



Page 162

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

   

 

Meeting of Executive Member for Leisure and 
Culture and Advisory Panel  

6 June 2006 

 
Report of the Assistant Director Lifelong Learning and Culture 

 

NEW EARSWICK LIBRARY 

Summary 

1. The report asks the Executive Member to agree to New Earswick Library being 
relocated from its existing position into the Integrated Children’s Centre at New 
Earswick Primary School 

Background 

2. New Earswick Library has been identified through an asset management 
process as being in a poor location.  Book issues have been falling for a number 
of years (16,608 on 2002/03 to 11,821 in 2005/06) and there have been a 
number of safety concerns with frequent vandalism to the building and threats to 
the library staff.  It has been necessary to double staff the library and even 
change the opening hours at various points over the past few years.   

3. The strategy of placing learning at the heart of the Library Service is now well 
established.  To realise this strategy the Library Service has been working with 
Adult and Community Education to develop the concept of Library Learning 
Centres.  Integral to this is the joint delivery of flexible learning in all libraries.  
New Earswick Library is a key part of this concept as it already delivers the 
largest proportion of flexible learning.  

4. A feasibility study was initially carried out by New Earswick Primary School in 
February 2002 to reduce surplus places.  A school Target Capital Bid was 
successful in November 2004 of £882,000.  The improvements will also provide 
services to support the local community and beyond, under the umbrella of a 
Children's Centre.  The creation of flexible space will provide on one site, a 'one-
stop-shop' for a variety of services including health, childcare and parental 
support.   

5. Following discussions with the school, the LEA and Joseph Rowntree Trust it is 
proposed to relocate the library in the school as a part of the Children’s Centre 
and take this opportunity to redesign the interior as a Library Learning Centre. 

6. Work is currently programmed to start on site in October 2006 and to be 
completed by Easter 2007. 

Agenda Item 7Page 163



 

Options  

7. Option One is for the library to relocate to the Integrated Children’s Centre at 
New Earswick Primary School and develop as a Library Learning Centre 
delivering both library services and flexible learning. 

8. Option Two is for the library to remain in its present position 

Analysis 

9. Option One:  

� Improved partnership working with the school and early years for example 
through the provision of information skills for school children 

� Opportunity to increase library usage and build closer community links 
without compromising staff safety 

� Opportunity to extend the provision of flexible learning in the community 

� Improved visible position close to the main road improving accessibility to 
the library 

� Improved security with less vandalism 
 
10. Option Two:  

� Library service will continue to be offered in isolation from other community 
services in  a poor position  

� Security and safety issues will continue to be a problem and put pressure on 
revenue budgets 

Corporate Objectives 

11. The relocation fits well within the wider strategy of the council and the service 
arm.  The project meets the following corporate objectives: 

� Promote greater use of libraries and archives to ensure that they are an 
essential source of information and learning (CA7: Vibrant and eventful city) 

� Strive for excellence and creativity in educational achievement (CA2: 
Improve Opportunities for Learning) 

� Improve the range of opportunities for formal and informal adult and lifelong 
learning, and support residents to develop skills for life (CA2: Improve 
Opportunities f
[...]
ldren’s Centre 

Reason: To improve access to the library and increase partnership working. 

Page 165



 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning and 
Culture) 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ Date 23 May2006 

 
Chief Officer’s name 
Title 

Fiona Williams 
Head of Libraries and Heritage 
Tel No. 3316 
 
 
 

Report 
Approved 

 Date  

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)        List information for all 
Implication ie Financial                               Implication ie Legal 
Name                                                          Name 
Title                                                            Title 
Tel No.                                                       Tel No. 
 

All  Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 
                           New Earswick and Huntington  
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
 

Background Papers: 
 
Lifelong Learning and Culture Plan 
21st Century Learning 21st Century Libraries 

 worddoc/reports/emap/new earswick library move.doc 

Page 166



 

  

 

   

 

Executive Member for Leisure and Culture 
and Advisory Panel  

6 June 2006 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning and Culture) 

 

YORK MUSEUMS TRUST PERFORMANCE UPDATE 

Summary 

1. This report updates members on the current progress of the York Museums 
Trust (YMT) towards meeting the targets agreed in the Partnership Delivery 
Plan.  The York Museums Trust’s full report is at Annex 1. 

Background 

2.   The Partnership Delivery Plan (PDP) approved by members in December 2002 
outlined the key targets and objectives which the Council requires YMT to work 
towards over the next five years.  Members have asked for regular updates on 
progress.  Reports are brought to EMAP at the half-year point and also in May, 
to report on full year performance.  This report covers the period April 2005 to 
March 2006.  T
[...]
07
	Annex 1 Heritage EMAP Jun 06

	7 New Earswick Library
	8 York Museums Trust Performance Update
	YMT year end Annex 1
	YMT year end Annex 2
	YMT year end Annex 3




Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council Minutes

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR LEISURE & CULTURE
& ADVISORY PANEL

DATE 6 JUNE 2006

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HOGG (CHAIR), BARTLETT,

ORRELL (EXECUTIVE MEMBER), EVANS AND
JONES

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

At this point, Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial
interests they may have had in the business on the agenda.

Councillor Hogg declared a personal non prejudicial interest in agenda
item 8 “York Museums Trust Performance Update’ as he was a member of
the Museums Trust. He exercised his right to remain in the room and took
part in the discussion.

Councillor Jones declared a personal non prejudicial interest in agenda
item 8 ‘York Museums Trust Performance Update’ as he was a member of
the Museums Trust. He exercised his right to remain in the room and took
part in the discussion.

Councillor Evans declared a personal non prejudicial interest in agenda
item 8 ‘York Museums Trust Performance Update’ as he worked for the
Museums Trust.

MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Leisure and Heritage
EMAP held on 13 March 2006, be approved and signed as a
correct record.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under the
Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

LEISURE AND HERITAGE DRAFT REVENUE OUTTURN 2005/06

This report set out the draft outturn figures for the financial year 2005/06.
The individual variations were detailed in full at Annex 1. In summary the
draft outturn for 2005/06 was £10,619k. This compared with a current
approved budget of £10,772k, a net underspend of £153k or 1.4%. It was
highlighted that the figures were provisional and may be adjusted,
however, significant changes were not expected to be made. Members
discussed the following:



e Members thanked Officers for the savings which had been made.

e Members queried which services the savings had impacted upon.
Officers reported that parks and open spaces, and sports facility
management had been most affected.

Advice of the Advisory Panel:

That the Executive Member be advised to:

(i) Approve the draft revenue outturn for 2005/06 and note that the
underspend will be transferred to the council’s reserves.

(ii) Agree the carry forwards set out in paragraph 9 totalling £153k,
subject to the approval of the Executive.

Decision of the Executive Member:

RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and
endorsed.

REASON: To manage the budget effectively.
CAPITAL PROGRAMME OUTTURN 2005/06

This report informed Members of the final outturn position of the 2005/06
Capital Programme and of any slippage in budgets between financial
years. The report also informed Members of any new schemes and sought
approval for their addition to the 2006/07 to 2008/09 Capital Programme.
The report advised Members of changes to existing schemes to allow the
more effective management and monitoring of the Capital Programme.

Officers updated that the Youth Service Vehicle Purchase scheme would
transfer to Children’s Services EMAP after this meeting. Members
discussed the following:

o Restoring Rowntrees Park back to its original condition had been a
success and it was queried if the same could be done for Hull Road
Park. Officers reported that this was possible although they had not yet
engaged with the public.

e |t was raised if plans to develop Victoria Park had progressed, as
funding for this had been provided through a Section 106 agreement
relating to St Barnabus School. Officers reported they would look into
this.

e Members requested that a colour copy of the Annex be available at
future meetings.

Advice of the Advisory Panel:

That the Executive Member be advised to:

(i) Note the updates to schemes as detailed in the report.
(i) Agree the scheme slippage reported and summarised in Annex 1.
(iiiy  Approve the revised capital programme as set out in Annex 1.



Decision of the Executive Member:

RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and
endorsed.

REASON: To manage the budget effectively.
SERVICE PLANS 2006/07

This report sought approval for the Service Plan for Council services that
were wholly or part funded from the Leisure and Culture budget. The
following was discussed:

e Members discussed the attitude survey for adult activities. Officers
reported that the survey had been funded by Sport England. There had
been debate about the robustness of the survey, and the terminology
and methodology used, although the results were considered a
baseline.

e Members requested hard copies of future service plans.

Advice of the Advisory Panel:

That the Executive Member be advised to approve the Service Plans
attached to this report.

Decision of the Executive Member:

RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and
endorsed.

REASON: To inform the Executive Member of objectives that have been
met and service plan delivered within the approved budget.

NEW EARSWICK LIBRARY

The report requested approval of the proposed relocation of New Earswick
Library from its existing position, into the Integrated Children’s Centre at
New Earswick Primary School. Members were presented with the following
Options:

Option One: The library to relocate to the Integrated Children’s Centre at
New Earswick Primary School and develop as a Library
Learning Centre delivering both library services and flexible
learning.

Option Two: The library to remain in its present position.

Members discussed access to the library as it was on the same site as the
school. Officers confirmed that there was a separate entrance for the
public, although the school could access the library within the building



through a secured door. Members queried if opening hours would be
extended, and Officers reported that this was possible if there was self
issue of books.

Advice of the Advisory Panel:

That the Executive Member be advised to approve the relocation of New
Earswick Library to the new Children’s Centre, in accordance with above
Option One.

Decision of the Executive Member:

RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and
endorsed.

REASON: To improve access to the library and increase partnership
working.

YORK MUSEUMS TRUST PERFORMANCE UPDATE

This report updated Members on the current progress of the York
Museums Trust (YMT) towards meeting the targets agreed in the
Partnership Delivery Plan. The York Museums Trust’s full report was at
Annex 1. Members discussed the following:

e There had been greater involvement of residents and young
people with YMT. It was important to ensure that museums were not
just a tourist attraction.

e A volunteer programme was currently being developed and pilot

schemes of this were to be carried out. The aim was for volunteers

to participate in clear cut short projects, to build skills and allow
them to move to other projects. YMT staff would manage small
groups of volunteers. The programme needed to be robust to cope
with a variety of volunteer needs. Staff resources to manage
volunteers may be a problem. A new post was to be created to help
manage the scheme.

e Members discussed access and inclusion in drama. Much work
on this would involve young people. Gardens were to become
theatrical spaces. A new post ‘Informal Learning Coordinator’
was to be created.

Advice of the Advisory Panel:

That the Executive Member be advised to note and comment upon the
performance of the York Museums Trust.

Decision of the Executive Member:

RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and
endorsed.

REASON: To update the Executive Member.



K ORRELL
Executive Member

C HOGG
Chair of Advisory Panel
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.30 pm.



